

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KURT MICHAELS,

Petitioner,

v.

RON DAVIS, Acting Warden of San Quentin State Prison;
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

BENJAMIN L. COLEMAN
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN L. COLEMAN LAW PC
1350 Columbia Street, Suite 600
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 865-5106
blc@blcolemanlaw.com

MICHAEL BELTER
168 West Alisal Street
Salinas, California 93901

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.	v
Introduction.	1
Opinions below.	5
Jurisdiction.	5
Constitutional provisions.	5
Statement of the case.	6
A. State court proceedings.	6
B. The majority opinion in the Ninth Circuit.	10
C. The dissent in the Ninth Circuit.	12
Argument.	14
I. This Court should grant review in this capital case because the harmless-error analysis adopted by the majority below flatly conflicts with this Court’s precedent and was egregiously wrong.	15
A. This Court’s harmless-error precedent.	15
B. The majority’s opinion conflicts with <i>Fulminante</i>	20
C. The majority opinion conflicts with this Court’s precedent by ignoring objective factors showing influence on <i>this</i> jury.	24
II. This Court should grant review to settle the conflict in the lower courts’ application of harmless-error review, particularly in the context of erroneously admitted confessions and cumulative error.	32
A. There is significant conflict and confusion in the lower courts regarding harmless-error review of erroneously admitted confessions.	32
B. There is conflict in the lower courts regarding cumulative error.	39

Conclusion..... 40

Appendix

Order denying rehearing, February 1, 2023. App. 1

Ninth Circuit opinion, October 18, 2022..... App. 2

Constitutional provisions..... App. 147

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020).	2,3,14
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).	passim
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946).	16
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).	passim
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022).	20
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).	passim
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141 (1998).	20
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).	39
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).	17
<i>Cooper v. Chapman</i> , 970 F.3d 720 (6 th Cir. 2020).	2,34,35,36
<i>Cooper v. Taylor</i> , 103 F.3d 366 (4 th Cir. 1996) (<i>en banc</i>).	2,36,37,38
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).	31

<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1 st Cir. 2005).	28
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 222 (2019).	2,14
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).	2,14
<i>Hanson v. Sherrod</i> , 797 F.3d 810 (10 th Cir. 2015).	4,39
<i>Hardnett v. Marshall</i> , 25 F.3d 875 (9 th Cir. 1994).	40
<i>Johnson v. Superintendent Fayette SCI</i> , 949 F.3d 791 (3d Cir. 2020).	28
<i>Kordenbrock v. Scroggy</i> , 919 F.2d 1091 (6 th Cir. 1990) (<i>en banc</i>).	2,34,35
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).	passim
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).	19
<i>Michaels v. Davis</i> , 51 F.4th 904 (9 th Cir. 2022).	5
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).	10,11
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966).	28
<i>Parle v. Runnels</i> , 505 F.3d 922 (9 th Cir. 2007).	4,39

<i>People v. Michaels</i> , 28 Cal. 4 th 486 (2002).	5
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).	27
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).	24
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).	5,19,20
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).	30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	4
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).	25
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016).	2,14
<i>Weiler v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 606 (1945).	16
<i>Williams v. Anderson</i> , 460 F.3d 789 (6 th Cir. 2006).	4,39
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).	24
<i>Zappulla v. New York</i> , 391 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2004).	2,32,33,34

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254. 5
28 U.S.C. § 2254. 10
S. Ct. R. 10. 14

MISCELLANEOUS

Daniel Epps, *Harmless Errors and Substantial Rights*,
131 Harv. L. Rev. 2117 (2018). 3
Justin Murray, *A Contextual Approach to Harmless Error Review*,
130 Harv. L. Rev. 1791 (2017). 3
